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Ancestors of (David) Jay Webber Who
Served in the War for American Independence 
“Blessed be the name of God forever and ever, to whom belong wisdom and might. He changes times and
seasons; he removes kings and sets up kings; he gives wisdom to the wise and knowledge to those who 
have understanding... To you, O God of my fathers, I give thanks and praise...” (Daniel 2:20b-21,23a, ESV)

 01. (David) Jay WEBBER [m Carol Ruth WIMBLE]
   |02. David Milton WEBBER (1938-2008)
   |  |03. Donald Milton WEBBER (1918-1976)
   |  |  |04. George Franklin WEBBER (1896-1980)
   |  |  |04. Rexa Lorie WAVLE (1898-1972)
   |  |     |05. Milton A. WAVLE (1870-1948)
   |  |     |  |06. James WAVLE (1819-1880)
   |  |     |  |  |07. (Johann) George I. WAVLE (1772-1825)
   |  |     |  |  |  |08. John WAFLE (1742-1816)
   |  |     |  |  |  |08. Margaret SPRECHER (1748-1792)
   |  |     |  |  |07. Lydia FRALICK (1783-1860) (later m INGERSOLL)
   |  |     |  |06. Nancy Philena TOTMAN (1822-1913)
   |  |     |     |07. Samuel TOTMAN (1777-1856)
   |  |     |     |  |08. Joshua TOTMAN (1737-1808)
   |  |     |     |  |08. Elizabeth WARD (1733-1818) (prev m ROGERS)
   |  |     |     |07. Lydia WATTLES (1791-1867)
   |  |     |        |08. David WATTLES (1755-1842)
   |  |     |        |  |09. Samuel WATTLES (1729-178–)
   |  |     |        |  |09. Sarah SLUMAN (1735-1831)                   
   |  |     |        |08. Lydia – (1755-1832)                                                            
   |  |     |05. Alice L. MEACHAM (1872-1943)
   |  |        |06. (William) Chauncey MEACHAM (1840-1907)
   |  |        |  |07. Randall S. MEACHAM (1813-1887)
   |  |        |  |  |08. Isaac MECHUM (1780-1826)
   |  |        |  |  |  |09. Enos MECHUM (1740-1811)
   |  |        |  |  |  |09. Rachel KIBBE (1741-1827)
   |  |        |  |  |08. Mehitabel ROUNDS (1785-1850)
   |  |        |  |     |09. Jotham ROUNDS (b 1745)
   |  |        |  |     |09. Rebecca SALISBURY (b 1745)
   |  |        |  |07. Harriet J. BURT (1809-1896)
   |  |        |     |08. Thomas BURT (1761-1839)
   |  |        |     |  |09. Oliver BURT (1738-1807)
   |  |        |     |  |09. Jerusha KINGSLEY (1740-1796)
   |  |        |     |08. Betsy JEFFORDS (1785-1854)
   |  |        |06. Wrexavilla RORAPAUGH (1840-1910)
   |  |           |07. Jeduthan RORAPAUGH (1801-1877)
   |  |           |  |08. Peter RORIPAUGH (1770-1853)
   |  |           |  |  |09. Robert RORAPAUGH (1738-178–)
   |  |           |  |  |09. Hannah WHITE (b 1739)
   |  |           |  |08. Catharine LOOMIS (1774-1861)
   |  |           |     |09. Benaiah LOOMIS (1752-1838)
   |  |           |     |09. Rachel PATTERSON (1746-1816)      
   |  |           |07. Lorinda HAWLEY (1802-1896)
   |  |03. Laura Lucille CARPENTER (1920-1990)
   |     |04. Clayton Enoch CARPENTER (1888-1972)
   |     |  |05. Emron Osborne CARPENTER (1868-1950)
   |     |  |  |06. Morgan O. CARPENTER (1841-1933)
   |     |  |  |  |07. Orsemus CARPENTER (1809-1892)
   |     |  |  |  |07. Melissa Ann SEXTON (1810-1899)
   |     |  |  |     |08. William SEXTON (1771-1849)
   |     |  |  |     |  |09. Joseph SEXTON (1743-1807)
   |     |  |  |     |  |09. Rachel RICHARDSON (1748-1796)
   |     |  |  |     |08. Tamesin CLARK (1774-1874) (prev m COOLEY)
   |     |  |  |06. Alvana OSBORNE (1846-1901)
   |     |  |     |07. Martin OSBORN (1814-1889)
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   |     |  |     |  |  |09. Abraham OSBORN (b 1750)
   |     |  |     |  |  |09. Patience ROE (b 1755)
   |     |  |     |  |08. Jane MYERS (1789-1863)
   |     |  |     |     |09. John MYERS (1756-1818)                                                                                                         
   |     |  |     |     |09. Anna LITTLE (1760-1854)
   |     |  |     |        |10. James LITTLE (1717-1798)           
   |     |  |     |        |10. Sarah THOMPSON (1729-1800) 
   |     |  |     |07. Lucinda MASTIN (1819-1889)                                                                                                           
   |     |  |05. Minnie WHITE (1868-1953)    
   |     |     |06. Enoch WHITE (1827-1881)                                                                                                                  
   |     |     |  |07. Theodorus WHITE (1789-1873)
   |     |     |  |  |08. Joshua WHITE (1766-1834)                                                                                                           
   |     |     |  |  |08. Rhoda DEUEL (1771-1840)                                                                                                            
   |     |     |  |     |09. Wilbur DEUEL (d 1823)
   |     |     |  |     |09. Phebe –
   |     |     |  |07. Sarah COLE (1793-1850)
   |     |     |06. Elizabeth A. PLUM (1829-1889)
   |     |        |07. Oliver Jones PLUM (1800-1877)
   |     |        |  |08. John PLUM (1765-1850)
   |     |        |  |  |09. John PLUM (1742-1803)
   |     |        |  |  |09. Dorothy GILBERT (1745-1812)
   |     |        |  |     |10. Nathaniel GILBERT (1723-1787)
   |     |        |  |     |10. Mary BUTLER (1726-1814)
   |     |        |  |08. Tryphena HUNT (1766-1858)
   |     |        |     |09. Ziba HUNT (1746-1820)
   |     |        |     |09. Joanna BLUNT (1748-1825)
   |     |        |07. Elizabeth VAN DEUSEN (1800-1873)
   |     |04. (Rose) Lorena DeCATOR (1887-1971)
   |        |05. Ralph Elton DeCATOR (1853-1926)
   |        |  |06. Ralph DECATUR (NY), b 1809, d 1880 
   |        |  |06. Selora R. HAMMEL (b 1814)
   |        |     |07. Oliver HAMMEL (b 1790)
   |        |     |  |08. Isaac K. HAMMEL (1770-1861)
   |        |     |  |  |09. Bryant HAMMEL (1725-1792)
   |        |     |  |  |09. Blandina VAN AUKEN (b 1742)
   |        |     |  |     |10. Abraham VAN AUKEN (1699-1779)
   |        |     |  |     |10. Jannetje DE WITT (b 1701)
   |        |05. Jennie Martha ELLIS (1867-1930) (later m COLE)
   |           |06. William Henry Harrison ELLIS (1844-1920)
   |           |  |07. George ELLIS (1818-1888)
   |           |  |07. Freelove NICHOLS (1818-1897) (later m QUICK)
   |           |     |08. John NICHOLS (1790-1876)
   |           |     |08. Mary PRESHER (b 1793)
   |           |        |09. Abraham PRESHER
   |           |        |09. Cornelia PETERSON (b 1764)
   |           |06. Mary Elizabeth PIERCE JOHNSON (1846-1892)
   |02. Joy Ann BALINT (b 1940) (later m DZIRNKSSKI; later m SCISM; later m MORIN; later m DESMOND)
      |03. Paul Weeks BALINT (1911-1989)
      |03. Catherine Margaret HOWARD (1908-2003)
         |04. Franklin Elmer HOWARD (1876-1966)
         |04. Adeline DENEGAR (1873-1953)
            |05. Morgan DENEGAR (1840-1908)
            |  |06. Philip H. DENEGAR (1814-1853)
            |  |  |07. George DENEGAR (1785-1842)
            |  |  |  |08. George DENEGAR (1759-1843)
            |  |  |  |08. Maria POTTS (1761-1829)                                                       
            |  |  |     |09. George Adam POTTS (1734-1818)
            |  |  |     |09. Veronica LÖSCHER (1737-1808)
            |  |  |07. Elisabeth LAWRENCE (1790-1839)
            |  |     |08. Peter LAWRENCE (1763-1825)
            |  |     |  |09. (Johann) Peter LAURENCE (d 1800)
            |  |     |  |09. Maria DOLMAGE 
            |  |     |08. Catharine ROWSE (1761-1827)
            |  |06. Adeline LASHER (1814-1844)
            |     |07. (John) Philip B. LASHER (1775-1859)
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            |     |  |08. Gertrude SCHULTHEISS (b 1740)
            |     |07. Catharine VAN VALKENBURGH (1779-1861)                                          
            |        |08. Christian VAN VALKENBURGH (1749-1813)
            |        |08. Catharine MINKLER (1753-1841)
            |05. Julia MARLEY (1837-1901)

08. John WAFLE (1742-1816): Klock’s 2nd Regt Tryon Co (NY) Militia. The battle of Stone Arabia was
fought on 19 October 1780. “John Zielie, a captain of militia, had charge of Fort Keyser on that day.
George Spraker...and John Waffle, elderly men; Joseph and Conrad Spraker, brothers; William 
Waffle, Warner Dygert, and possibly one or two other young men, were all who were ready to aid 
Capt. Zielie in the defense of his little fortress, when the British regulars passed near it in column, 
soon after Brown’s engagement. ... The few men in it were at the port holes, each with his gun and 
a hat full of cartridges by his side, but restrained their firing from motives of policy.”

08. Joshua TOTMAN (1737-1808): Warren’s Regt Plymouth Co (MA) Militia; Bradford’s / Lothrop’s 1st Regt
Plymouth Co (MA) Militia 

08. David WATTLES (1755-1842): Putnam’s / Storrs’s 3rd Regt CT Line; Durkee’s 20th Regt Continental
Infantry (CT); Knox’s Continental Regt of Artillery (Dana’s Company); Whiting’s 17th Regt Albany Co
(NY) Militia. David WATTLES participated in the Battle of White Plains on 28 October 1776 and in 
the Battle of Trenton on 26 December 1776.  

09. Samuel WATTLES (1729-178–): CT Minutemen (Tilden’s Lebanon Company; Mason’s Lebanon 
Company); Putnam’s / Storrs’s 3rd Regt CT Line; crew of ship “Oliver Cromwell” (CT) (Corporal);
Sherburne's Continental Regt; Van Rensselaer’s 8th Regt Albany Co (NY) Militia (Sergeant); 
Whiting’s 17th Regt Albany Co (NY) Militia (Sergeant). Jeremiah Mason’s Company of Minutemen – 
to which Samuel WATTLES belonged – “performed a tour of duty at the siege of Boston, and was 
with the party that was sent out in the early part of the night to fortify Dorchester Heights” on 4 March
1776.

09. Enos MECHUM (1740-1811): Whiting’s 17th Regt Albany Co (NY) Militia
09. Jotham ROUNDS (b 1745): Simonds’s 2nd Regt Berkshire Co (MA) Militia
08. Thomas BURT (1761-1839): Ashley’s 1st Regt Berkshire Co (MA) Militia; Brown’s Levies (MA). 

“Thomas Burt served in Capt. Wm. Francis’s company, July 8, 1777, which company marched to 
Fort Edward, and were dismissed Aug. 26, 1777. He again served at Stone Arabia in Col. John 
Brown’s regiment of levies from Pittsfield, for U. S. A., commencing July 21, 1780, and ending Oct. 
21, 1780.” (The battle of Fort Edward took place on 30 July 1777. The battle of Stone Arabia took 
place on 19 October 1780.)

09. Oliver BURT (1738-1807): Ashley’s 1st Regt Berkshire Co (MA) Militia; Brown’s / Rossiter’s 3rd Regt
Berkshire Co (MA) Militia

09. Robert RORAPAUGH (1738-178–): Van Rensselaer’s 8th Regt Albany Co (NY) Militia (Sergeant)
09. Benaiah LOOMIS (1752-1838): Fellows’s Regt Berkshire Co (MA) Minutemen (Holms’s Company);

Fellows’s 17th Regt Berkshire Co (MA) Militia; Fellows’s 8th Regt MA Line; Hopkins’s / Ashley’s 1st
Regt Berkshire Co (MA) Militia. Benaiah LOOMIS participated in the Battle of Saratoga on 19
September and 7 October 1777. He “was in the army at the taking of Gen. Burgoyne and was 
present at the said taking of Gen. Burgoyne at Saratoga...”

09. Joseph SEXTON (1743-1807): Spencer’s / Wyllys’s 2nd Regt CT Line
09. Abraham OSBORN (b 1750): Holmes’s / Livingston’s 4th Regt NY Line
09. John MYERS (1756-1818): Hathorn’s 4h Regt Orange Co (NY) Militia; Pawling’s Levies (NY)
10. James LITTLE (1717-1798): Orange Co (NY) Minutemen (Moffat’s / Marvin’s Goshen Company) (1st

Lieutenant); Orange Co (NY) Committee of Safety and Observation
09. Wilbur DEUEL (d 1823): Graham’s / Hopkins’s 6th Regt Dutchess Co (NY) Militia                                           
08. John PLUM (1765-1850): Whiting’s 17th Regt Albany Co (NY) Militia; Willett’s Levies (NY)
09. John PLUM (1742-1803): Whiting’s 17th Regt Albany Co (NY) Militia; Graham’s Levies (NY)
10. Nathaniel GILBERT (1723-1787): Sage’s 23rd Regt CT Militia (Captain)
09. Ziba HUNT (1746-1820): CT Militia; Porter’s 28th Regt CT Militia (Captain); Whiting’s 17th Regt Albany 

Co (NY) Militia
10. Abraham VAN AUKEN (1699-1779): An almost 80-year-old veteran of the French and Indian War, and 

a judge/magistrate, Abraham VAN AUKEN of Mamakating (Deerpark) NY was taken captive by 
Joseph Brant and his company of Indians and Loyalists during their raid in the Minisink Valley on 20
July 1779. He died in captivity at Fort Chambly near Montreal on 19 November.

09. Abraham PRESHER: Holmes’s / Livingston’s 4th Regt NY Line
08. George DENEGAR (1759-1843): Hardenburgh’s 4th Regt Ulster Co (NY) Militia; Dubois’s / Willett’s 5th

Regt NY Line; Graham’s Levies (NY). On 5-6 October 1777 George DENEGAR “was in the battle
at Fort Montgomery when the Fort was taken by the enemy where he lost nearly all his property &
effects.” The epitaph on his headstone reads: “A soldier of the Revolution. May he be remembered 
in the hearts of the people.”
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09. George Adam POTTS (1734-1818): Graham’s / Livingston’s 10th Regt Albany Co (NY) Militia
09. (Johann) Peter LAURENCE (d 1800): Graham’s / Livingston’s 10th Regt Albany Co (NY) Militia
08. (Johann) Sebastian G. LASHER (1728-1803): Graham’s / Livingston’s 10th Regt Albany Co (NY) Militia 

(Ensign / Paymaster)
08. Christian VAN VALKENBURGH (1749-1813): Graham’s / Livingston’s 10th Regt Albany Co (NY) Militia

(Quartermaster). Christian VAN VALKENBURGH participated in the Battle of Saratoga on 19
September and 7 October 1777.



Ancestors of Carol Ruth Wimble Who
Served in the War for American Independence 
“Blessed be the name of God forever and ever, to whom belong wisdom and might. He changes times and
seasons; he removes kings and sets up kings; he gives wisdom to the wise and knowledge to those who 
have understanding... To you, O God of my fathers, I give thanks and praise...” (Daniel 2:20b-21,23a, ESV)

 01. Carol Ruth WIMBLE [m (David) Jay WEBBER]
   |02. Robert Whitney WIMBLE (1933-2023)
   |  |03. Ralph Burton WIMBLE (1903-1995)
   |  |  |04. Wellington WIMBLE (1859-1942)
   |  |  |04. Florence Abbie AMERMAN (1877-1940)
   |  |     |05. Jacob D. AMERMAN (1845-1918)
   |  |     |  |06. Henry P. AMERMAN (b 1812)
   |  |     |  |06. Mary Ann DEFENDORF (1821-1897)
   |  |     |     |07. Jacob DEFENDORF (1787-1874)
   |  |     |     |  |08. Jacob G. DIEFENDORF (1760-1813)
   |  |     |     |  |08. Susanna HESS (1768-1845)
   |  |     |     |     |09. Hendrick HESS (1730-1810)
   |  |     |     |     |09. Maria Elisabeth GARLOCK (1739-1822)
   |  |     |     |07. Nancy REESE (1800-1879)
   |  |     |        |08. Marcus REESE (b 1769)
   |  |     |        |08. Maria HEMSTREET
   |  |     |           |09. Dirk HEMSTREET (b 1740)
   |  |     |           |09. Eva PAFORD                                                                                                               
   |  |     |05. Sarah Maria DAVIS (1850-1924)
   |  |        |06. Jacob DAVIS (1813-189–)
   |  |        |  |07. Reuben DAVIS (1793-1741)
   |  |        |  |  |08. Lemuel DAVIS (1755-1826)
   |  |        |  |  |08. Bethier LORD (1761-1826)
   |  |        |  |     |09. Ephraim LORD (b 1729)
   |  |        |  |     |09. Bethia WATERMAN (b 1733)
   |  |        |  |07. Chloe – (1797-1872)
   |  |        |06. Zilpha BACON (b 1806)
   |  |           |07. Joseph BACON (1780-1866)
   |  |           |  |08. Asa BACON (1733-1812)
   |  |           |  |08. Sarah SLYE (1751-1834)
   |  |           |07. Abigail BUGBEE (1782-1858)
   |  |              |08. Caleb BUGBEE (1746-1821)
   |  |              |08. Joanna EASTMAN (1749-1816)
   |  |03. Mertie Belle WHITNEY (1889-1964)
   |     |04. Fred Scott WHITNEY (1863-1891)
   |     |  |05. James WHITNEY (1820-1894)
   |     |  |  |06. Alexander WHITNEY (1788-1871)
   |     |  |  |  |07. James WHITNEY (1762-180–)
   |     |  |  |  |07. Deborah MURCH (1763-1845)
   |     |  |  |06. Barbara WINSLOW (1792-1870)
   |     |  |05. Emeline STUBBS (1820-1915)
   |     |     |06. Edward Butler STUBBS (1805-1872)
   |     |     |  |07. John STUBBS (1776-1842)
   |     |     |  |  |08. Benjamin STUBBS (b 1746)
   |     |     |  |  |08. Rebecca DUNBAR (b 1754)
   |     |     |  |07. Abigail GROVER (1780-1854)
   |     |     |06. Eliza Ann DAY (1806-1853)
   |     |        |07. John DAY (1769-1813)
   |     |        |  |08. John DAY (b 1730)
   |     |        |  |08. Mehitable BLACKSTONE (b 1737)
   |     |        |07. Lydia BAILEY
   |     |04. Cora Ella CROCKER (1860-1937) (later m BIXBY)
   |        |05. Chauncey Brewer CROCKER (1838-1924)
   |        |  |06. James Lathrop CROCKER (1801-1874)
   |        |  |  |07. Israel CROCKER (1769-1813)
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   |        |  |  |  |08. Prudence LATHROP (b 1748)
   |        |  |  |07. Ruth STODDARD (1768-184–) (later m METCALF)  
   |        |  |06. Hannah BREWER (1797-1842)
   |        |     |07. David BREWER (1768-1842)
   |        |     |07. Hannah BUCK (1768-1825) 
   |        |        |08. Samuel BUCK (b 1730)                                                                                             
   |        |        |08. Hannah WRIGHT (1741-1831)
   |        |05. Artelisa Adelia ROBINSON (1837-1892)                                                                             
   |           |06. Johnson ROBINSON (1806-1878) 
   |           |  |07. Julius ROBINSON (1776-1816)                                                                                                        
   |           |  |  |08. Benjamin ROBINSON (1749-1833)
   |           |  |  |08. Ruth JOHNSON (1750-1837) 
   |           |  |07. Asenath FELLOWS (b 1781) (later m NEWTON)
   |           |     |08. Nathan FELLOWS (1748-1833)
   |           |     |08. Jane TILDEN (d 1785)                          
   |           |06. Phebe ATWELL (1806-1889)
   |              |07. Nathan ATWELL (1766-1844)
   |              |  |08. John ATWELL (1736-1820)
   |              |  |08. Bridget CUMMINGS (1739-1794)
   |              |07. Lydia HUNKINS (1772-1846)
   |                 |08. Robert HUNKINS (1738-1818)
   |                 |08. Lydia CHAMBERLIN (1746-1831)
   |02. Helen Eileen ABRAHAMSON (1927-1990)

09. Hendrick HESS (1730-1810): Campbell’s / Cox’s 1st Regt Tryon Co (NY) Militia; Klock’s 2nd Regt Tryon 
Co (NY) Militia

09. Dirk HEMSTREET (b 1740): Van Schoonhoven’s 12th Regt Albany Co (NY) Militia; Schuyler’s 3rd Regt 
Albany Co (NY) Militia (Ensign)

08. Lemuel DAVIS (1755-1826): Whiting’s 17th Regt Albany Co (NY) Militia
09. Ephraim LORD (b 1729): Whiting’s 17th Regt Albany Co (NY) Militia (Ensign);  King’s District (Albany Co

NY) Company of Exempts
08. Asa BACON (1733-1812): Herrick’s Regt VT Militia
08. Caleb BUGBEE (1746-1821): Putnam’s 11th Regt CT Militia (Sergeant)
07. James WHITNEY (1762-180–): Gardner’s / How’s 4th Regt Middlesex Co (MA) Militia; Jackson’s Regt

Continental Infantry (MA) (Corporal); Jackson’s 16th Regt MA Line (Corporal)
08. Benjamin STUBBS (b 1746): Cumberland Co (MA [ME]) Militia (N Yarmouth Company)
08. John DAY (b 1730): Mitchell’s 2nd Regt Cumberland Co (MA [ME]) Militia
08. James CROCKER (1747-1816): Huntington’s Regt Norwich (CT) Minutemen; Norwich (CT) Veteran 

Guards
08. Samuel BUCK (b 1730): Waterbury’s Brigade CT Militia (Granger’s Company)
08. Benjamin ROBINSON (1749-1833): Chapman’s 22nd Regt CT Militia (Sergeant); Bradley’s 5th Regt CT

Line (Sergeant). Benjamin ROBINSON “was at New York when that place was given up to the 
British” in 1776. 

08. Nathan FELLOWS (1748-1833): Bedel’s Regt NH Line (Green’s / Osgood’s Company; Young’s Company);
Olcott’s Regt VT Militia. In February and March 1778, Nathan FELLOWS was a member of “Captain
Samuel Young’s Co. in a Regiment of Volunteers raised...for an expedition against Canada, whereof
Timo. Bedel, Esq., is Colonel.”

08. John ATWELL (1736-1820): Hillsboro Co (NH) Minutemen (Dow’s Hollis Company); (David) Gilman’s 
Regt NH Militia; Wyman’s Regt NH Militia (“Destined for Canada”); Wingate’s Regt NH Militia; 
Nichols’s Regt NH Militia. John ATWELL participated in the Battle of Rhode Island from 9 to 30 
August 1778.

08. Robert HUNKINS (1738-1818): Olcott’s Regt VT Militia (“which marched to Saratoga, September 23–
October 27, 1777”) (2nd Lieutenant); Bedel’s Regt VT Militia (1st Lieutenant); Hunkins’s [i.e. his own]
Command, VT Militia (Captain). Robert HUNKINS “was one of several engaged in the Revolution on
whom Canada had set a price but he was too wary for the British.”



Ancestors of John Raymond Wilde Who
Served in the War for American Independence 
“Blessed be the name of God forever and ever, to whom belong wisdom and might. He changes times and
seasons; he removes kings and sets up kings; he gives wisdom to the wise and knowledge to those who 
have understanding... To you, O God of my fathers, I give thanks and praise...” (Daniel 2:20b-21,23a, ESV)

 01. John Raymond WILDE (1947-1990) [m Diane Marie FALKENBERG (later m GULLIXSON)]
   |02. Francis A. WILDE (1909-1994)
   |  |03. Ezra Amos WILDE (1881-1945)
   |  |  |04. Albert Carl WILDE (1855-1947)
   |  |  |04. Matilda SHELLY (1858-1947)
   |  |     |05. Henry Landis SHELLY (1828-1913)
   |  |     |  |06. Henry Boyer SHELLY (1785-1861)
   |  |     |  |  |07. Abraham Schneider SHELLY (1759-1840)
   |  |     |  |  |07. Catharine BOYER (1753-1826)
   |  |     |  |06. Elizabeth LANDIS (b 1787)
   |  |     |     |07. Abraham LANDIS (1753-1809)
   |  |     |     |07. Eve ZIEGLER (1771-1858) (later m HUNSBERGER; later m BAER)            
   |  |     |05. (Anna) Margaret DRUSCHEL (1831-1918)
   |  |03. Mary May FRANKLIN (1886-1966)
   |02. Kathryn Loiuise FARRELL (1918-1990)
      |03. Raymond Stuart FARRELL (1890-1977)
      |03. Mary Pemelia MATTISON (1890-1928)
         |04. John Clark MATTISON (1862-1944)
         |  |05. Clark Kendrick MATTISON (1836-1905)
         |  |  |06. Spink MATTESON (1802-1863)
         |  |  |  |07. Moses MATTESON (1777-1842)
         |  |  |  |  |08. Warren MATTESON (b 1756)
         |  |  |  |  |08. Lydia COMSTOCK (b 1752) (prev m COMSTOCK)
         |  |  |  |     |09. William COMSTOCK (1718-1787)
         |  |  |  |     |09. Ann SPINK (1716-1792)
         |  |  |  |07. Amy MATTESON (1780-1853) (later m SPENCER)
         |  |  |06. Tabitha WAIT (1797-1894)
         |  |     |07. Peleg WAIT (1761-1847)
         |  |     |  |08. Thomas WAIT (1716-1790)
         |  |     |  |08. Tabitha ELLIS (1718-1813)
         |  |     |07. Mary GREENE (1766-1862)
         |  |05. Sarah Maria NORTHUP (1842-1907)
         |     |06. John Henry NORTHUP (1813-1893)
         |     |  |07. Clarke NORTHUP (1769-1847)
         |     |  |07. Mary KNOWLES (1771-1847)
         |     |     |08. Reynolds KNOWLES (1750-1845)
         |     |     |08. Ruth ALLEN (d 1784)
         |     |06. Elvira Hicks ELDRED (1820-1890)
         |        |07. James ELDRED (1793-1831)
         |        |  |08. Joseph ELDRED (1760-183–)
         |        |  |08. Hannah ELLITHORPE (1765-1839)
         |        |     |09. Ichabod ELLITHORPE (1741-1824)
         |        |     |09. Sarah BUFFINGTON (1748-1819)
         |        |07. Nancy NORTHUP (1795-1873) (later m CROUCH)
         |           |08. Joseph NORTHUP (1758-1830)
         |           |08. Sarah WOOD (1762-1805)
         |04. Catharine Elizabeth TAYLOR (1864-1908)
            |05. (Timothy) Dwight TAYLOR (1832-1900)
            |  |06. Vernon Dyke TAYLOR (1798-1864)
            |  |06. Catherine Maria WOODRUFF (1809-1837)
            |     |07. Enoch John WOODRUFF (1786-1855)
            |     |  |08. Samuel WOODRUFF (1759-1847)
            |     |  |  |09. John WOODRUFF (1729-1799)
            |     |  |  |09. Hannah LAMBERT (1734-1812)
            |     |  |08. Jemima JUDD (1761-1838)
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            |     |     |09. Rebecca PRINDLE (1740-1838)
            |     |07. Catherine M. ENSIGN (1791-1823)
            |        |08. Isaac ENSIGN (1769-1848)
            |        |  |09. Samuel ENSIGN (1740-1819)
            |        |  |09. Mary SLATE (1742-1807) 
            |        |08. Sabra CAMP (1771-1848)                                                                                                              
            |           |09. Abel CAMP (1748-1825)
            |           |09. Sabra MARSH (1749-1807)                                                        
            |05. Mary KIRKHAM (1839-1921)

[07. Abraham Schneider SHELLY (1759-1840): 2nd Battalion Bucks Co (PA) Militia (Lower Milford Twp
Company) (“delinquent”). Abraham S. SHELLEY declined to serve in the militia company to which he
had been assigned because of his Mennonite pacifist religious convictions.]

[07. Abraham LANDIS (1753-1809): 2nd Battalion Bucks Co (PA) Militia (Bedminster Company) (among 
those fined “for not going out in their tour”). Abraham LANDIS declined to serve in the militia 
company to which he had been assigned because of his Mennonite pacifist religious convictions.]

08. Warren MATTESON (b 1756): Schuyler’s 6th Regt Albany Co (NY) Militia, Willett’s Levies (NY)
09. William COMSTOCK (1718-1787): Elliott’s Regt RI State Artillery (1st Lieutenant)
07. Peleg WAIT (1761-1847): RI Militia (Waite’s Company); RI Militia; Greene’s 1st RI Regt Continental Line
08. Thomas WAIT (1716-1790): Topham’s Regt RI State Troops
08. Reynolds KNOWLES (1750-1845): Noyes’s 1st Kings Co Regt RI Militia (Green’s Charlestown Company)
09. Ichabod ELLITHORPE (1741-1824): Wood’s 3rd Regt Worcester County (MA) Militia
08. Joseph NORTHUP (1758-1830): Ludenton’s 7th Regt Dutchess County (NY) Militia; Van Rensselaer’s 4th

Regt Albany Co (NY) Militia (Sergeant)
08. Samuel WOODRUFF (1759-1847): Cook’s 10th Regt CT Militia; Baldwin’s Regt CT Militia; Arnold’s 28th

Regt CT Militia. Samuel WOODRUFF participated in the Battle of Turtle Bay (Manhattan) in Sep 1776.
09. John WOODRUFF (1729-1799): CT Militia (Porter’s Company); Newberry’s 27th Regt CT Militia (Captain)
09. Noah JUDD (1737-1822): CT Militia
09. Samuel ENSIGN (1740-1819): CT Militia (Spaulding’s Independent Company)
09. Abel CAMP (1748-1825): Waterbury’s Brigade CT Militia (Stoddard’s Company)



Ancestors of Paula Christine Johnson Who
Served in the War for American Independence 
“Blessed be the name of God forever and ever, to whom belong wisdom and might. He changes times and
seasons; he removes kings and sets up kings; he gives wisdom to the wise and knowledge to those who 
have understanding... To you, O God of my fathers, I give thanks and praise...” (Daniel 2:20b-21,23a, ESV)

 01. Paula Christine JOHNSON [m James John KRAUSE]
   |02. Dean Francis JOHNSON (1931-2019)
   |02. Marilyn Ruth LEWIS
      |03. Donald Hoover LEWIS (1899-1977)
      |  |04. John Hoover LEWIS (1867-1948)
      |  |  |05. Thomas Hervy LEWIS (1830-1906)
      |  |  |  |06. Thomas LEWIS (1791-1859)
      |  |  |  |  |07. Thomas LEWIS (1757-1845)
      |  |  |  |  |07. Mary MORGAN (1768-1855)
      |  |  |  |     |08. Morgan MORGAN (1737-1797)
      |  |  |  |     |08. Mary GOSSETT (1743-1817)
      |  |  |05. Eliza Jane Louisa HOOVER (1833-1923)
      |  |     |06. John HOOVER (1807-1888)
      |  |     |  |07. John A. HOOVER (1763-1827)
      |  |     |  |  |08. (Johann) Conrad HOOVER (1734-1806)
      |  |     |  |  |08. (Anna) Maria LENTZ (1731-1808)
      |  |     |  |07. Mary ASHENFELTER (1776-1852)
      |  |     |     |08. Peter ASHENFELTER (1744-1822)
      |  |     |     |08. Elisabeth RIESER (1749-1815)
      |  |     |06. Jane CALDWELL (1809-1903)
      |  |04. Jessie Adelle COWLES (1871-1943)
      |     |05. John Theodore COWLES (1832-1891)
      |     |  |06. Manus Griswold COWLES (1801-1874)
      |     |  |  |07. John COWLES (1768-1819)
      |     |  |  |  |08. John COWLES (1730-1802)
      |     |  |  |  |08. Abigail COLE (1735-1816)
      |     |  |  |07. Lucy GRISWOLD (b 1772)
      |     |  |06. Deborah Amelia DOANE (1805-1866)
      |     |     |07. Daniel DOANE (1776-1843)
      |     |     |  |08. Daniel DOANE (1741-1790)
      |     |     |  |08. Elizabeth MYRICK (1747-1799) (later m FULLER)
      |     |     |07. Esther PENNEY (1780-1839)
      |     |        |08. Amiel PENNEY (1746-1816)
      |     |        |08. Hannah HAVILAND (1744-1827)
      |     |05. Mary Jane WALROD (1833-1817)
      |        |06. (John) George WALROD (1800-1872)
      |        |  |07. Casper WALROD
      |        |  |  |08. Jacob H. WALROD (1744-1812)
      |        |  |  |08. Maria CHARON (b 1752)
      |        |  |07. Marilles STAM
      |        |     |08. George STAM (1742-1845)
      |        |     |08. (Anna) Eva BELL (1747-1841)
      |        |06. Eva Caroline KELLER (1807-1891)
      |03. Lydia Priscilla ELLIS (1899-1992)
         |04. Stephen Henry ELLIS (1852-1917)
         |  |05. Hiram A. ELLIS (1818-1880)
         |  |05. Lydia CLEVELAND (1816-1878)
         |     |06. Benjamin CLEVELAND (1783-1853)
         |     |  |07. Joseph CLEAVELAND (1749-1844)
         |     |  |07. Betty WHEELER (1747-1827)
         |     |06. Lydia COOPER (1785-1872)
         |        |07. Stephen COOPER (1752-1831)
         |        |07. Esther EVANS (1754-1818)
         |04. Christine Olsdatter OLSTAD (1857-1926)
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08. Morgan MORGAN (1737-1797): Haymond’s Company Monongalia Co (VA [WV]) Militia (Lieutenant)
08. (Johann) Conrad HOOVER (1734-1806): 1st Battalion York Co (PA) Militia
08. Peter ASHENFELTER (1744-1822): Chester Co (PA) Militia
08. John COWLES (1730-1802): Wolcott’s 19th Regt CT Militia (Lieutenant); Bradley’s 5th Regt Continental

Line (CT) (2nd Lieutenant). John COWLES participated in the Battle of Germantown on 4 October
1777. He was encamped at Valley Forge during the winter and spring of 1777-78.

08. Daniel DOANE (1741-1790): Fields’s 3rd Regt Dutchess Co (NY) Militia (Lieutenant)
08. Amiel PENNEY (1746-1816): Fields’s 3rd Regt Dutchess Co (NY) Militia 
08. Jacob H. WALROD (1744-1812): Campbell’s / Cox’s 1st Regt Tryon Co (NY) Militia
08. George STAM (1742-1845): Klock’s 2nd Regt Tryon Co (NY) Militia. George STAM participated in the 

Battle of Oriskany on 6 August 1777.
07. Joseph CLEAVELAND (1749-1844): Brewer’s 12th MA Regt; Convers’s 4th Worcester Co Regt MA 

Militia; Newhall’s 5th Regt MA Line. “According to family legend he served at Valley Forge, Princeton,
White Plains.”

07. Stephen COOPER (1752-1831): Crary’s Regt RI Militia 



Ancestors of Beth Ellen Wessel Who
Served in the War for American Independence 
“Blessed be the name of God forever and ever, to whom belong wisdom and might. He changes times and
seasons; he removes kings and sets up kings; he gives wisdom to the wise and knowledge to those who 
have understanding... To you, O God of my fathers, I give thanks and praise...” (Daniel 2:20b-21,23a, ESV)

 01. Beth Ellen WESSEL [m Philip Mark LEYRER]
   |02. Howard Leslie WESSEL (1933-2017)
   |02. Lucille Dorothy Ellen CARMICHAEL
      |03. Charles Simon Sommerville Stubbs CARMICHAEL (1878-1958)
      |03. Alvina Margaret DUNLAP (1904-1970)
         |04. William Pitt DUNLAP (1880-1910)
         |  |05. James DUNLAP (1842-1892)
         |  |  |06. William DUNLAP (1810-1865)
         |  |  |06. Polly SHUMWAY (1812-1889)
         |  |     |07. Joel SHUMWAY (1782-1851)
         |  |     |  |08. Levi SHUMWAY (1752-1835)
         |  |     |  |08. Chloe BELKNAP (1757-1847)
         |  |     |     |09. Samuel BELKNAP (1731-1775)
         |  |     |     |09. Mary NEWTON (b 1737)
         |  |     |07. Jemima Abigail TAINTER (1779-1824)
         |  |        |08. Jonathan TAINTER (1755-1801)
         |  |        |  |09. Benjamin TAINTER (1727-1810)
         |  |        |  |09. Hannah WOOD (b 1725)
         |  |        |08. Jemima ROOT (1756-1847)
         |  |           |09. Timothy ROOT (1719-1794)
         |  |           |09. Jemima WOOD (1729-1807)
         |  |05. Margaret Ellen McGOWAN (1846-1911)
         |04. Ellen Otine SIMONSON (1875-1952)

08. Levi SHUMWAY (1752-1835): Woodbridge’s 1st Regt Hampshire Co (MA) Militia. Levi SHUMWAY
participated in the Battle of Bunker Hill on 17 June 1775.

09. Samuel BELKNAP (1731-1775): Woodbridge’s 1st Regt Hampshire Co (MA) Militia (died in service).
Samuel BELKNAP participated in the Battle of Bunker Hill on 17 June 1775, and died in camp the 
day after that battle.

08. Jonathan TAINTER (1755-1801): Sargeant’s Regt VT Militia
09. Benjamin TAINTER (1727-1810): Sargeant’s Regt VT Militia
09. Timothy ROOT (1719-1794): Sheldon’s 2nd Regt Continental Light Dragoons (Captain)



Ancestors of Erik John Soule Who
Served in the War for American Independence 
“Blessed be the name of God forever and ever, to whom belong wisdom and might. He changes times and
seasons; he removes kings and sets up kings; he gives wisdom to the wise and knowledge to those who 
have understanding... To you, O God of my fathers, I give thanks and praise...” (Daniel 2:20b-21,23a, ESV)

 01. Erik John SOULE [m Lori Jean SIMONSON]
   |02. Robert Wesley SOULE (1927-2025)
   |  |03. (Walter) Juddson SOULE (1902-1983)
   |  |  |04. Oscar Albertus SOULE (1871-1956)
   |  |  |  |05. Ara James SOULE (1838-1916)
   |  |  |  |  |06. William SOULE (1803-1864)
   |  |  |  |  |  |07. William SOULE (1774-1841)
   |  |  |  |  |  |  |08. Joshua SOULE (1742-1808)
   |  |  |  |  |  |  |08. Mary CUSHMAN (1744-1819)
   |  |  |  |  |  |07. Mary – (1769-1826) (prev m THOMPSON)
   |  |  |  |  |06. Rebecca HARDY (1804-1874)
   |  |  |  |     |07. Jesse HARDY (1777-1846)
   |  |  |  |     |  |08. Moses HARDY (1744-1814)
   |  |  |  |     |  |08. Miriam HARDY (1747-1800)
   |  |  |  |     |07. Bridget REED (1780-1862)
   |  |  |  |        |08. John REED (1755-1811)
   |  |  |  |        |08. Rachel CLARK (1760-1845)
   |  |  |  |05. Prudence Ann BRIGGS (1840-1921)
   |  |  |     |06. Calvin BRIGGS (1806-1887)
   |  |  |     |  |07. Araunah BRIGGS (1770-1849)
   |  |  |     |  |  |08. Daniel BRIGGS (1738-1809)
   |  |  |     |  |  |08. Silence HART (1741-1821)
   |  |  |     |  |07. Lydia GODFREY (1774-1861)
   |  |  |     |     |08. Richard GODFREY (1734-1818)
   |  |  |     |     |08. Sarah WILLIAMS (1740-1820)
   |  |  |     |        |09. George WILLIAMS (1717-1803)
   |  |  |     |        |09. Sarah HODGES (1715-1797)
   |  |  |     |06. Lydia PETTINGILL (1813-1890)
   |  |  |        |07. Reuel PETTINGILL (1793-1862)
   |  |  |        |  |08. William PETTINGILL (1759-1846)
   |  |  |        |  |08. Lydia COBB (1761-1853)                                                                                
   |  |  |        |07. Lydia BRIGGS (1794-1873)
   |  |  |           |08. Abiathar BRIGGS (1768-1844)
   |  |  |           |  |09. Daniel BRIGGS (1738-1809)
   |  |  |           |  |09. Silence HART (1741-1821)
   |  |  |           |08. Matilda HAYFORD (1767-1843)
   |  |  |              |09. William HAYFORD (1740-1801)
   |  |  |              |09. Matilda (“Betty”) BONNEY (1742-1816)                                       
   |  |  |04. Lizzy Allen SHAW (1874-1968)
   |  |     |05. (Benjamin) Franklin SHAW (1842-1918)
   |  |     |  |06. Abraham S. SHAW (1813-1892)
   |  |     |  |  |07. John SHAW (1784-1868)
   |  |     |  |  |  |08. Abraham SHAW (1763-1841)
   |  |     |  |  |  |08. Mary HALEY (b 1760)
   |  |     |  |  |     |09. John HALEY (1737-1816)
   |  |     |  |  |     |09. Mary MALCOMB (1739-1805)
   |  |     |  |  |07. Hepzabeth GAREY (1783-1863)
   |  |     |  |     |08. James GAREY (1758-1817)
   |  |     |  |     |08. Lucy LINSCOTT (1760-1797)
   |  |     |  |06. Martha (“Patty”) NASON (1812-1888)
   |  |     |     |07. William NASON (1770-1837)
   |  |     |     |  |08. Uriah NASON (1744-1833)
   |  |     |     |  |08. Abigail KNIGHT (1743-1837)  
   |  |     |     |07. Betsey BURNELL (1772-1859)
   |  |     |05. Anna Tileston LUFKIN (1848-1929) (prev m CARROLL)                                                     
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   |  |        |  |07. Jacob Butler LUFKIN (1778-1848)
   |  |        |  |  |08. Nathaniel LUFKIN (1755-1838)
   |  |        |  |  |08. Mary BUTLER (b 1754)
   |  |        |  |     |09. Moses BUTLER (1730-1817)
   |  |        |  |     |09. Sarah GOODWIN (1722-1806)
   |  |        |  |07. Elizabeth LUDDEN (1781-1860)
   |  |        |     |08. Joseph LUDDEN (1753-1829)
   |  |        |     |08. Sarah BROWN (1754-1826)                                                 
   |  |        |        |09. Jacob BROWN (1720-1792)
   |  |        |        |09. Lydia WEARE (1726-1816)                                                                  
   |  |        |06. Lydia Brown BASTON (1810-1902)
   |  |           |07. Winthrop BASTON (1739-1817)
   |  |           |07. Hannah LUDDEN (1776-1859)    
   |  |              |08. Joseph LUDDEN (1753-1829)                                               
   |  |              |08. Sarah BROWN (1754-1826)
   |  |                 |09. Jacob BROWN (1720-1792)
   |  |                 |09. Lydia WEARE (1726-1816)                  
   |  |03. Luella Georgia WOLD (1903-1993)
   |02. Madelyn HAFLIGER

08. Joshua SOULE (1742-1808): Town of Bristol MA (ME) Committee of Correspondence, Inspection and
Safety

08. Moses HARDY (1744-1814): Spaulding’s 7th Regt Middlesex Co (MA) Militia 
08. John REED (1755-1811): Lincoln’s Regt Suffolk Co (MA) Minutemen (Gold’s Company); Trufant’s

(Independent) Company MA Minutemen; Lovell’s Regt Suffolk Co (MA) Militia; Nash’s Company of
Minutemen attached to Lovell’s 2nd Regt MA Line; Whitney’s Regt MA Militia; Pool’s (Independent)
Co MA Militia (Sergeant). John REED participated in the Taking of Dorchester Heights on 4 March
1776.

08. Daniel BRIGGS (1738-1809): Bristol Co (MA) Minutemen (Williams’s Company) (Sergeant); Mitchell’s 
3rd Regt Bristol Co (MA) Militia

08. Richard GODFREY (1734-1818): Williams’s 3rd Regt Bristol Co (MA) Militia (Sergeant)
09. George WILLIAMS (1717-1803): Williams’s [ i.e. his own] 3rd Regt Bristol Co (MA) Militia (Colonel)
08. William PETTINGILL (1759-1846): Robinson’s Regt Plymouth Co (MA) Militia; Mitchell’s 3rd Regt 

Plymouth Co (MA) Militia; Thomas’s 2nd Regt MA Line; Jacob’s Continental Regt (MA) (Sergeant);
Packard’s Command Continental Army (Waggoner)

09. Daniel BRIGGS (1738-1809): Bristol Co (MA) Minutemen (Williams’s Company) (Sergeant); Mitchell’s 
3rd Regt Bristol Co (MA) Militia

09. William HAYFORD (1740-1801): Plymouth Co (MA) Minutemen (Hatch’s Company); Cary’s Regt MA 
Militia; Thomas’s 2nd Regt MA Line

08. Abraham SHAW (1763-1841): Putnam’s 5th Regt MA Line
09. John HALEY (1737-1816): Scammon’s 33rd MA Regt Continental Army (Sergeant)
08. James GAREY (1758-1817): NH Artillery (Salter’s Company); Littlefield’s Detachment York Co (MA 

[ME]) Militia
08. Uriah NASON (1744-1833): Noyes’s 1st Regt Cumberland Co (MA [ME]) Militia; Phinney’s 31st Regt MA 

Line; Vose’s 1st MA Regt Continental Army. Uriah NASON was encamped at Valley Forge during 
the winter and spring of 1777-78.

08. Nathaniel LUFKIN (1755-1838): Cogswell’s 3rd Essex Co (MA) Regt                                          
09. Moses BUTLER (1730-1817): Foster’s 6th Lincoln Co (MA [ME]) Regt
08. Joseph LUDDEN (1753-1829): Mitchell’s 2nd Cumberland Co (MA [ME]) Regt (Adjutant)
09. Jacob BROWN (1720-1792): Phinney’s 31st Regt of Foot (Cumberland Co MA [ME]) (Major); Phinney’s

18th Continental Regt (MA) (Major); Mitchell’s 2nd Cumberland Co (MA [ME]) Regt (1st Major)
07. Winthrop BASTON (1739-1817): Mitchell’s 2nd Cumberland Co (MA [ME]) Regt (Sergeant); Willard’s 

Militia Regt (MA) (1st Lieutenant); French’s Bristol and Cumberland (MA) Regt Continental Army
(Captain). The men of Captain Baston’s company “were employed in building fortifications and 
guarding the powder at Winter Hill,” outside of Boston. Baston “served under General Washington 
at Dorchester Heights and served as lieutenant and captain at the Defense of Ticonderoga.”

08. Joseph LUDDEN (1753-1829): Mitchell’s 2nd Cumberland Co (MA [ME]) Regt (Adjutant)  
09. Jacob BROWN (1720-1792): Phinney’s 31st Regt of Foot (Cumberland Co MA [ME]) (Major); Phinney’s

18th Continental Regt (MA) (Major); Mitchell’s 2nd Cumberland Co (MA [ME]) Regt (1st Major)


